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The Collect for the Peace and Unity of the Church, 
recommended by the General Convention of 1937 for 
constant use:

O Lord Jesus Christ, who saidst unto Thine 
Apostles, Peace I leave with you, My Peace I give 
unto you; Regard not our sins, but the faith of Thy 
Church; and grant to it that peace and unity which 
is according to Thy will, who livest and reignest with 
the Father and the Holy Ghost, one God, world with­
out end. Amen.
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MID-DAY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
“And I, if I be lifted up, will draw all man unto Me.”
Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, stretching 

forth Thy loving arms; grant that all mankind may look unto thee and 
be Saved; through Thy mercies and merits, who livest and reignest with 
the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever one God, world without end. Amen.

PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
• “God so loved the world, that He gave His only beigotten Son.” 
Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the precious 
gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, labour diligently 
and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as their God and 
Saviour; through the same Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

“Pray ye, therefore, the Lord of the harvest, that He will send forth 
labourers into His harvest.”

O Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more labourers 
into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every need. 
Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer fellow­
ship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere to gpve 
gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept from grateful hearts our United 
Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the 
coming of Thy Kingdom; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

PRAYER FOR CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

The parched ground shall become a pool, and the thirsty land springs 
of water.”

Bless, O Lord, we pray Thee, the Church Periodical Club, that it may 
be an instrument of service in Thy hands. Grant to its officers wisdom 
and patience, to its members perseverance and the spirit of sharing that 
asks no return. Bring many more to take part in its activities. Bless our 
gifts and those who receive them, to the enriching of individual lives and 
to the growth of Thy Kingdom, throughout the world, through Jesus Christ, 
our Lord. Amen.

PRAYER FOR DIRECTION

Direct us, O Lord, in all our doings with Thy most gracious favour, and 
further ua with Thy continual help; that in all our works begun, continued, 
and ended in Thee, we may glorify Thy holy Name, and finally, by Thy 
mercy, obtain everlasting life; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
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DIRECTIONS FOR PARISH OFFICERS 
Finances

The annual Branch Fee (minimum $2) is due in January of each year. 
The Parish Treasurer should send this to the Diocesan Treasurer as early 
in the year as possible, and other moneys as soon as they are in hand.

Gifts for the United Thank Offering should be sent to the Treasurer 
of that fund; those for the Church Periodical Club to the Diocesan Director 
of that organization; and special gifts to churches and charities not under 
the Department of Missions of the National Council should be sent diryef 
to the recipients.

In remitting funds for the United Thank Offering, checks should be 
made out to, “United Thank Offering, Diocese of Albany.”

Box Work
Always mention the name of your parish, your city or town, and the 

date of writing, in every communication.
The Box Secretary of the Diocesan Branch receives, in August, the 

allotment of Box Work for the Diocese. When your branch is ready to 
start work write to the Diocesan Box Secretary for an assignment.

When your branch has voted to undertake the work assigned to it; 
notify at once, the Box Secretary, and the missionary for whom the box is 
to be prepared.

All rejected assignments must be returned to the Box Secretary 
without delay.

When boxes are shipped, write to the missionary to whom it is address* 
ed, and also send a report to the Box Secretary, on the authorized blanks.

No requests for additional new articles should be accepted by branches 
unless approved by the National or the Diocesan Box Secretary. This 
is to avoid duplication.

No credit can be given for boxes unless the work has been assigned 
by the Box Secretary.

Education
The Educational Secretary sends to all branches in the Diocese during 

December a queptionaire, replies to which are her sources of information for 
the report she must send to the Church Missions House as well as to the 
Annual and Semi-Annual Diocesan Meetings. Branches are urged most 
earnestly to fill out these questionaires and return promptly to the Educational 
Secretary,

Periodicals, Furnishings
All boxes of books, single books, and magazines, should be reported 

through the Church Periodical Club.
All requests and gifts for church furnishings should be sent to the 

Correspondent for Church Furnishings.
Reports, etc.

Any change In Branch Officers occuring during the year should 
be reported at once to the Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. A. Abbott! 
Hastings, 42 Maple Ave., Troy. This is important.

Keep in touch with the Vice President of your division, and for any 
desired information write to the diocesan officer having the particular 
matter in charge.
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FOREWORD

Dear Fellow-members of the Woman’s Auxiliary:—

As usual when a year has closed, we let ourselves look backward and 
then forward. It is a help to know that in all the practical details of our 
work, in study, in Supply work, in giving, we have registered an advance» 
though not a great one. Moreover, new Branches have been organized, to 
be, let us hope, a source of blessing to their parishes, though some have 
faltered and withdrawn, at least for a time. The Church in the Diocese as 
a whole, too, increased its offerings for Extension by 10%, and in that we 
have our honorable part. Now we have the courage to look ahead, and 
plan that 1938 shall mark a step forward, in at least three ways.

First, taking up the first of the three objectives for the Triennium, 
namely, Fellowship, Peace and Evangelism, we shall this year especially 
pursue and pray for unity of the Church Universal, and try in every way 
to increase our loving fellowship with all who follow Christ.

Second, we shall try to make our own parish Branches mean more to 
our parishes, the Diocese, the whole Church, by following our aim of learn­
ing and teaching what is the will of God for the world, and of praying, 
working and giving, more and more, for love of Him, so that His will 
may be done.

And third, but first, last and all the time, because by far the most 
fundamental and important thing we do, we shall make more definite 
sacrifice of our own selves to God for His purposes, and try to influence 
others, men and women and children, to make that same sacrifice, to their 
great and endless comfort. And one outcome of this endeavor will be that 
as we and others in our parishes practice a deeper and more loyal devotion 
to God, we shall come to see more clearly how necessary the Church of 
God is to all our brothers the world over, and shall all give more gladly 
and generously to the blessed and loving work known as “Missions.”

Let us all set to work at once along these three lines.

Yours for a glorious year of loyalty and joy,

LOUISE WOODWARD RODGERS,
President.
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REPORT OF ANNUAL MEETING

The 54th Annual Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of 
Albany was held at St. George’s Church, Schenectady, on Thursday, April 
22, 1937. Holy Communion was celebrated at 9:30 by Bishop Oldham, the 
Rev. Mr. George Bambach assisting. Approximately 150 participated. The 
United Thank Offering was presented. Greetings from the Parish were 
extended by the Rev. Mr. Bambach. The Bishop extended his greetings and 
asked prayers for the Diocesan Convention and the Triennial. Business 
meeting was called to order at 10:30 by Mrs. Henry Rodgers, the president 
Mrs. Conover extended greetings in behalf of St. George’s Auxiliary. Miss 
Elsie Hutton, president of the Woman’s Auxiliary for the Province, was 
presented to the delegates and extended greetings. She congratulated the 
Diocese on both their U. T. O. and their Box Work. Report of the Recording 
Secretary was read and accepted. Report of the Treasurer, report of the 
U. T. O. Custodian ($8,119.34), report of the Supply Secretary showing an 
increase of over $l,100.0o in the work were also accepted as read. Also, 
reports of the Educational Secretary, C. P. C. Director, and Chairman of 
the Church Furnishings Committee. It was moved and seconded that these 
reports be accepted. Carried.

Report of the nominating committee received and accepted, and ballots 
were distributed. The following officers were elected: President, Mrs. Henry 
D. Rodgers; First Vice-President, Miss Sarah B. Tibbits; Treasurer, Mrs. 
William Gillespie; V. P.’s for Admin. Divisions; Mrs. James McGuire, 
Mrs. Bayard Pruyn, Mrs. Leon Frank Haley.

The Bishop extended greetings and said a closer contact was to bel 
established between the Auxiliary and the Diocesan Convention. The report 
of the Corresponding Secretary was read and accepted. An invitation for 
the Semi-Annual meeting from St. Paul’s Church, at Kinderhook, was read 
and accepted. It was reported that the U. T. O. at Communion amounted to 
$40.44. The roll call showed 297 present, with 44 parishes represented; 1 
Bishop, 1 Dean, 1 Provincial Officer, lo Clergy, 2 Deaconesses, 3 Laymen, 
and 271 members.

Noonday prayers were conducted by the Rev. Mr. Bambach.
The President in her address emphasized the fact that a flourishing 

church depends upon each individual’s flourishing religion. The President 
introduced Deaconess Stewart, of Hankow, China, who gave a most com­
prehensive address concerning the work at that mission. The Rev. Nelson 
Burroughs gave information as to the Young People’s Conference at 
Silver Bay.

Following luncheon, it was moved and seconded that we hold the Annual 
Meeting in 1938 at the same time as the Diocesan Convention. Carried.

Moved and carried that we extend a rising vote of  ̂thanks to the 
women of St. George’s parish for their hospitality. An interesting and 
instructive U. T. O. play, “The Vision of Hester Brown,” was presented by 
a group of young women from St. George’s Parish. Meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
WINIFRED V. M. MACE,

Recording Secretary.
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REPORT OF SEMI-ANNUAL MEETING

The 54th Semi-Annual Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary of the 
Diocese of Albany was held at St. Paul’s Church, Kinderhook, on Thursday, 
November 4, 1937. Holy Communion was celebrated at 9:45 by Bishop 
Oldham, assisted by the Rev. Charles Lewis, D. D. and Archdeacon Purdy. 
Over 200 partook of communion. The organist and choir of the church were 
present. The U. T. O. amounted to $52.50. Rev. Mr. Lewis gave greetings 
from the parish. The minutes of the Annual Meeting were read and 
accepted. Reports, all of which are in the yearbook, were given by the 
Corresponding Secretary, Treasurer, U. T. O. Custodian, Supply Secretary, 
Educational Secretary, Director of the C. P. C., and the Correspondent for 
Church Furnishings. Mrs. Rodgers read a letter from Louis B. Franklin, 
Treasurer of the National Council, thanking the Diocese for their contribu­
tion of $500.00 to the “China Emergency Fund.” 279 responded to roll 
call, including 1 Bishop, 1 Archdeacon, 24 Clergy, 3 laymen, and the dele­
gates. With the addition of late arrivals, a total of 299 were in attendance.

The Bishop gave a summary of the Triennial, and spoke of the lack 
of partisanship and expressed the belief that each should so worship as he 
could best. He felt that the Triennial was the most missionary-minded 
one ever had. He told also of the Oxford and Edinburgh conferences at 
which 45 nations and nearly every communion were represented. Church 
Unity was the theme.

Noonday prayers were led by the Rev. Mr. Lewis.

Following luncheon Mrs. Rodgers gave a report of the Triennial, Mrs. 
Conover reported the U. T. O. at Triennial, and Miss Tibbits reported on 
some of the addresses. The Rt. Rev. Henry St. George Tucker, our new 
Presiding Bishop, addressed the last meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary. 
Mrs. Raymond told of “^7hat we saw at the Convention” and described 
“The Drama of Light,” in which 1,000 participated, over a period of three 
hours. Mrs. Scudder read Mrs. Haley’s report, “Missionary Contacts at 
the Convention.” The meeting closed with Mrs. Rodgers’ address, the 
Theme of which was “Christianity is a World Fellowship.” Thanks were 
extended to Kinderhook for their delightful hospitality. The meeting was 
adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
WINIFRED V. M. MACE,

Recording Secretary.
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Organization of the
Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States 

General Convention
is the

Governing Body 
Meets Every 3 Years 

The Presiding Bishop
Elected to hold office until after his 68th 
birthday by and from the House of Bishops 
confirmed by the House of Deputies

House of Bishops House of Deputies
Made up of 4 Clergy 

4 Laymen from Each Diocese 
1 Clergy and 1 Layman 

from each Missionary District
The National Council

Central Executive Body
The Presiding Bishop —  President of Council

4 Bishops 4 Presbyters 8 Laymen | 8 Provincial! 4 Women

Departments of National Council

Representatives

Foreign Domestic Social Religious Finance Publicity Field 
Missions Missions Service Education

Provincial Organisation (Synod)_______

11 12 13 14
New England N. Y. Washington Sewanee 

and
New Jersey

Diocese or Missionary District

15 16 17 |8
Mid-west N’west S’west Pacific

Woman’s Auxiliary 
Executice Secy. 
Executive Board

Bishop

Parish

Rector
and

Vestry

Individual Member

Privileges Duties Organizations

8-Elected 8-Elected 1-G.F.S. 
By Triennial By Provinces 1-C.M.H.

1 C.P.C.
Diocesan Board 

Diocesan President 
Parish Branch 

Parish President 
Individual Member 
(Baptized Woman 

or Girl)

(By courtesy of Western N. Y. Branch of the W. A.)
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3 n mortam
1 Numbered with Thy Saints in glory everlastingu

Albany—Cathedral of All Saints

Albany—Holy Innocents _____ __
Albany—St. Andrew’s ____-
Albany—St. Paul’s ________— _

Albany—St. Peter’s ___ -__
Amsterdam—St. Ann’s ___
Athens—Trinity  ______ <
Cambridge—St. Luke’s ___
Canton—G race_________
Cherry Valley—Grace ____
Cohoes—St. John’s _______
Cooperstown—Christ .
Coxsackie—Christ ______ .
Delhi—St. John’s ______
Dolgeville—Trinity _____
Duanesburgh—Christ ____
East Line—St. John’s ____
East Springfield—St. Paul’s

Gloversville—Trinity ____

Hudson—C h ris t_________
Hudson Falls—Zion _____
Ilion—St. Augustine’s ____

Johnstown—St. John’s

Lake Delaware—Delhi—St. James’
Mohawk—G ra c e ______________
Norwood—St. Philip’s __________
Oneonta—St. James’ ___________

Palenville—Gloria D e i_________
Plattsburgh—T rin ity __________
Potsdam—Trinity _______ ______

_Mrs. Franklin F. Knowles 
Mrs. Wm. Bayard VanRensselaef 

...Mrs, James Clark 
__Mrs. Augusta Schaefer 
—Helen Kipp Wemple 

Carrie I. Maginnis Allen 
Elizabeth S. Bell Coughtry 
Cora E. Pease 
Effie Keays Banks 
Mary Carls Drumm 

—Miss Amelia E. Wells 
—Mrs. Fenton Myers 
—Mrs. Mary Self 
—Mrs. Harry Hedges 
—Miss Mary Kerr 
—Mrs. Mary Eckerson 
—Mrs. Jennie DeMain 
—Miss Eupheme S. Johnston 
—Mrs. Alice Thomas 
—Miss Emma Pettengill 
—Mrs. Florence Dueslee 
-Mrs. Kate McDougall 
—Mrs. Garrett Lansing 
—Mrs. Ransom Spraker 

Mrs. Cora Walrath 
_Mrs. E. M. Burr 

Mrs. F. W. White 
_Mrs. Samuel Edwards 
—Miss Grace Warnick 
—Mrs. George Davis 

Mrs. Floyd Miller 
Mrs. Mitchell 

„Miss Margaret Yost 
Miss Florence Ferris 
Mrs. George Luff 
Mrs. A. M. Gregory 
Mrs. Fred Ricketts 

—Mrs. Anne Bouton 
—Mrs. Fred Charles 
—Mrs. William Cassidy 
—Mrs. Ward Terry 

Mrs. Van Woert 
—Mrs. Jennie Stewart 
—Mrs. Stutts 
—Mrs. W. T. Hinman 

Mrs. M. W. Hedden 
Mrs. Bump
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IN MEMORIAM (continued)

Rensselaer—Epiphany_______________ Mrs. Lydia Robinson
Troy—Ascension____________________Mrs. John Clark

Miss Edith Barrington 
Mrs. Gifford Allen

Troy—Holy Cross--------------------------- Miss Nellie Eldridge
Miss Adelaide C. Norton

Troy—St. John’s --------------------------- „M rs. Edwin Gifford
Mrs. Harry M. Alden

Troy—St. Paul’s ------------------------------ Mrs. Edmund Cluett
Miss Marie Selmer 
Miss Pauline Strecker 
Mrs. William B. Morrison

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



ÎO

OFFICERS

Provincial Representative for the Second Province
Mrs. Franklin Chambers____________________________  New Lisbon, N. J.

President
_________________ ISO South Pine Ave., Albany
Honorary President

__ 29 Elk St., Albany

__  33 First St., Troy

. H enry D. Rodgers**
•ss'  Mrs. G. Ashton Oldham 

Miss Sarah B. T ibbits__
First Vice-President

Second Vice-President
V Mrs. Fritz Beierm ebter------------------------------------66 Pawling Ave., Troy

Recording Secretary
M rs. H enry F. M a c e_______________________ 14 Brookside Ave., Menands

^  Corresponding Secretary
¡ / M rs. A. Abbott H astings________________ ______ _ 42 Maple Ave., Troy

Treasurer
_______________ . . 399 State St., Albany

Supply Secretary
_________________ 1441 Third St., Rensselaer
Educational Secretary
______________________________ Ballston Spa

M rs. W illiam G illespie 

^  M rs. George W. Klump 

Mrs. Charles E. H ill
Custodian of the United Thank Offering

J ohn S. Conover_____ __________________19 Front St., Schenectady
Director of the Church Periodical Club 

M rs. H ewlett Scudder_____________________ Avon Road, Schenectady
Correspondent for Church Furnishings

Miss H elen U. H anaman 8 Alder Ave, Troy
VICE-PRESIDENTS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISIONS 

For the Rural Deanery of Albany 
First Division

M rs. J ames M cGu ir e ________________________ 44 No. Pine Ave, Albany
Second Division

M rs. J ohn Bayard Pruyn Kinderhook
For the Rural Deanery of the Mohawk

M rs. W. B. Aa r o n ________________________ 295 Division St, Amsterdam
For the Rural Deanery of Ogdensburg 

First Division
Mrs. Leon F. H a l e y ___________________________________________ Madrid

Second Division
M rs. W. H. Ca r n es_____ Lyon M t, N. Y.

For the Rural Deanery of the Susquehanna 
First Division

M bs Florence M atteson_________________________65 Ford Ave, Oneonta
Second Division

M rs. Arnold Griffin Delhi
For the Rural Deanery of Troy 

First Division
Miss H elen U. H anaman

Second Division
M rs. Carl W. Robbins _ 

M rs. Loub E. D ickinson

8 Alder Ave, Troy 

_____  Round Lake
Third Division

_________ _ 49 Grove Ave, Glens Falls, N. Y.
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PARISH BRANCHES AND OFFICERS

RURAL DEANERY OF ALBANY
First Division— Albany County, with the exception of the cities of Cohoes 

and Watervliet and that portion of Rensselaer County which lies 
south of the southern boundaries of the Townships of 

Brunswick, Grafton and Petersburgh

Vice President, Mrs. James McGuire 
44 North Pine Ave., Albany

Albany— Cathedral of All Saints
President, Mrs. John C. Hughson, Loudonville 
Secretary, Mrs. M. L. Hunter, 379 State St.
Treasurer, Mrs. B. L. Craig, 11 S. Lake Ave.
U. T. 0. Treasurer, Miss Emily B. Gnagey, Diocesan House, S. Swan St. 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. M. F. Hunter, 379 State St.

Albany— Holy Innocents*
President, Mrs. E. W. Leaning, Jr., Loudonville 
Treasurer, Mrs. Wm. Powers, 167 Eileen St.
Recording Secretary, Miss J. N. Leaning, Loudonville, N. Y.
Cor. Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. W. G. Van Cott, 180 Morris St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Caroline E. Law, 267 Livingston Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Edith Gilliland, 41 Hampton St.

Albany— St. Andrew’s
President, Mrs. W. J. Kattrein, 21 Marion Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Edward Hinkelman, 22 Robin St.
Cor. Secretary, Miss Marian Hurd, 1078 Madison Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Grace Barber, 36 South Manning Blvd.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J. L. Lochner, 71 South Lake Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Wm. A. Partee, 157 Winthrop Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Henry D. Rodgers, 150 South Pine Ave.

Albany— St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. James McGuire, 44 North Pine Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Frank W. Taylor, 80 Lancaster St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Harry S. Harding, 76 Brookline Ave.
Ü. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. W. J . McKown, 347 Hamilton St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Marion E. Larwood, 127 Delaware Ave.

Albany—St. Peter’s
President, Mrs. Harvey P. Robinson, 68 Morris St.
Secretary, Mrs. Harry V. Judge, 560 Providence St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Wm. H. Campbell, 61 Van Schaick Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Gracei Wooster, 75 Willett St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Arthur T. Haigh, 8 Cuyler Aveu

Albany—Trinity
President, Mrs. John F. Donahue, 20 Kent St.
Secretary, Miss Kathrine Munz, 61' Alexander St.
Treasurer, Mrs. John Hirschburg, Western Ave.

Elsmere— (Guild) St. Stephen’s 
President, Mrs. L. D. Burnham 
Secretary, Mrs. Ivan Gale, Elsmere, N. Y.
Treasurer, Mrs. George W. Casey
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Menttnds—St. Margaret’s

President, Mrs. Frances Menand, Brookside Ave. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Hopkins, 7 N. Lyon Ave. 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Henry F. Mace, 14 Brookside Ave. 
C. P, C. Secretary, Mrs. Charles Northrup, 27 Brookside Ave. 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Charles Northrup, 27 Brookside Ave. 

Rensselaer—Epiphany
President, Mrs. W. G. Turner, 1606 Third St.
Secretary, Mrs. Walter Miller, 1600 Second St.
Treasurer, Mrs. P. E. Smith, 1475 Broadway 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. P. E. Smith, 1475 Broadway 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. A. W. Grainor, 17 Mann Ave. 

Rensselaer—Messiah (Guild)
President, Mrs. J. W. Johnson, 900 Third Ave.
Vice President, Mrs. William Konig, 95 Third Ave. 
Treasurer, Miss Dorothy Henderson, 56 Broadway 

Rensselaerville—Trinity (Guild)
President, Mary G. Tanner 
Treasurer, Mrs. William F. Rice 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Edith Lounsbury 
Secretary, Miss Edith Lounsbury

Second Division— Greene and Columbia Counties

Vice President, Mrs. John B. Pruyn, Kinderhook 
Ashland— Trinity

President, Mrs. Charles B. Alford, Cairo 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Savella Martin 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Savella Martin 

Athens— Trinity
President, Miss Catherine A. Power, Box 489'
Vice President, Miss Katherine P. Whitbeck 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Harry C. Van Loan 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. James Wilkinson 

Cairo——Calvary
President, Mrs. C. B. Alford 
Secretary, Mrs. W. Chadderdon, Acra 
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Cole 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Hempstead 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Harl E. Hood 

Catskill—St. Luke’s
President, Mrs. Jasper Allerton, 22 Liberty St.
Secretary, Mrs. Jasper Allerton, 22 Liberty St 
Treasurer, Mrs. L. Magee, Broad St.
U T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. L. R. Magee, 100 Broad St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. W. E. Howe, St. Luke’s Rectory 

Chatham— St. Luke’s
President, Mrs. Lester C. Goodiich, R. D. 1 
Secretary, Mrs. Harry Renner, High St.
Treasurer, Mrs. William Hall, 1 Washington Ave. 

Clermont—St. Luke’s (Guild)
President, Mrs. Milton Donerly 
Secretary, Mrs. Harry Ketch 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Rivenburg
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Coatsackie—Christ (Guild)
Vice President, Mrs. W. Chase, Elm St.
Secretary, Mrs. D. W. Clark, Mansion St.
Treasurer, Miss Jeanette Adams, 20 Elm St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. John Van Slyke, Washington Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Charles T. Meeker, 64 Lafayette Ave.

Greenville— Christ
President, Mrs. George A. Abrams 
Secretary, Mrs. Gerald Ingalls, South Westerlo 
Treasurer, Miss Ellen Baker 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Ernest Slater

Hudson— All Saints’
President, Mrs. Paul Williams, Stottville

Hudson— Christ
President, Mrs. Clarence R. Quinn, 431 Union St.
Secretary, Mrs. Herman Livingston, Greendale, Columbia Co. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Ray Delamater, Claverack, N. Y.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Ray Delamater, Claverack, N. Y.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Herman Livingston, Greendale, N. Y. 
Ed. Secretary, Miss Florence Rose, 1 East Court St.

Kinderhook—St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. Paul Judson
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. E. W. Mitchell, Stuyvesant Falls
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Edward Goodenough
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. R. W. Tompkins, Sunnyfields, Valatie

Lebanon Springs— Our Saviour
President, Mrs. A. A. Walter, New Lebanon Center, N. Y. 
Secretary, Mrs. D. R. Robert, New Lebanon Center, N. Y. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Rudolf Fisher, New Lebanon, N. Y.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. D. R. Robert, New Lebanon Center, N. Y.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Rudolf Fisher 

Palenville—Gloria Dei
President, Mrs. Rachel Lamouree 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. George Reick 

Stockport—St. John Evangelist’s (Guild)
President, Mrs. William Hill, Stottville 
Secretary, Mrs. T. B. A. Allison 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Kerr

RURAL DEANERY OF THE MOHAWK 
Herkimer, Hamilton, Fulton, Montgomery and Schenectady Counties

Vice President, Mrs. W. B. Aaron 
295 Division St., Amsterdam, N. Y.

Amsterdam—St. Ann’s
President, Mrs. (Louise) Frederick W. Harris, 16 Stewart St 
Secretary, Mrs. Webster Baker, 101 Stewart St.
Treasurer, Hazel Baker
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Harry Ledlie, 33 Henrietta St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. W. B. Aaron, 295 Division St.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. C. B. Wendell, 63 Maple St., Hagaman
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Amsterdam—St. Ann’s, Evening Branch 

President, Miss Mildred B. Hagaman 
Vice-President, Miss Helen Colling, 6 Romeyn Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Ethel Bramley 
Secretary, Miss Cora Barkhuff 

Dolgeville—
President, Mrs. W. A. Ranft, 45 Elm St.
Secretary, Miss Florence Bowen, 32 Helmer Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Albert Lottermoser, 7 Gibson St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. George Ward, 90 VanBuren St.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Vernon Parkinson, Salisbury Center, N. Y.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Edward Kaffenberger, 17 Spofford Ave.

Duanesburg— Christ
President, Mrs. B. J. Chrysler 
Secretary, Mrs. B. J. Chrysler 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. W. Mac Dougal 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. R. M. Kelly 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. F. H. Belden 

Frankfort—St. Alhan’s
President, Mrs. Paul Schultz, 320 Second Ave. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. B. B. Fuller, 304 E. Main St. 

Gloversville— T rinity
President, Mrs. Richard Furlong, Sr., 18 Littaner Place 
Secretary, Mrs. William L. Kennedy, 37 Woodward Ave. 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. H. Marks, 123 Second Ave,
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Harry Banfield, 7 North Boulevard 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Charles H. L. Ford, 149 Prospect Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. A. P. Souls, 103 Prospect Ave.

Herkimer—Christ (Guild)
President, Mrs. W. A. Somers, 12 Grove St.
Secretary, Mrs. Lee Barnes, 227 Church St.
Treasurer, Miss Katherine Earl, N. Park Place 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Edward Small, 506 N. Main St 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. George Wallace, 420 West German St, 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Gordon Kidd, 107 Mary St.

IHon—St. Augustine’s
President, Mrs. A. K. Osgood 
Secretary, Mrs. Stuart Fay
Treasurer, Mrs. Eugene Rivers, 256 E. Main St.
U. T. O. Treasurer,

Johnstown— St John’s
President, Mrs. Frank Harber, 14 Gilbert St.
Secretary, Miss Elsa Graff, 411 South William St 
Treasurer, Miss Rena Gates, 408 S. William St.
U. T . O. Treasurer, Mrs. H. P. Gates, 408 South William St 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. R. C. Hatch, 301 S. William St.
Ed* Secretary, Miss Rena Gates, 408 South William St. 

Johnstown—St. John’s Evening Branch
President, Miss Bessie Pantazi, 47 E. Main St..
Secretary, Miss Violet Arnold, Glebe St.,
Treasurer, Miss Helene Bevington, 116 E. Clinton St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Edna Bourne, 10 Briggd St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Violet Arnold, 125 E. Clinton St.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Lansing Kilmer, 125 East Clinton St.
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Little Fall«— Emmanuel
President, Mrs. N. B. Bronner, 54 Burwell St.
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Neely, Diamond St.
Treasurer, Miss M. K. Thew, E. Monroe St. • ,
U T. O. Treasurer, Miss Josephine Skinner, 642 E. Main St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Pauline Ferguson, 18 Burwell St.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Frank Titus, Albany St.

Mohawk—Grace
President, Mrs. Arthur Turner, 38 Marshall Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Howard T. James, 68 W. Main St.
Treasurer, Mrs. William R. Clark, 38 Columbia St
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. William R. Clark, 38 Columbia St. !
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Johnston Morgan, 120 West Main St.

Schenectady— St. George’*
President, Mrs. John S. Conover, 19 Front St 
Secretary, Mrs. Ambrose M. Clark, 15 Governor 9 Lane 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. R. Elder, 1480 Keyes Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. F. R. Lord, 1040 Ardsley Road 
C P C  Secretary, Mrs. Frank A. Haughton, 1033 Avon Road 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. W. H. Norris, Jr., 1061 Waverly Place

RURAL DEANERY OF OGDENSBURG
First Division— St. Lawrence County, and the town* of Fort Covington« 

Moira, Bombay, Westville, Bangor, Constable and Malone, 
in Franklin County.

Vice President, Mrs. Leon Frank Haley 
Madrid, N. Y.

Brush ton— St. Peter’s
President, Mrs. Charles H. Smith 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. William H. Kingston 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Howard H. Hawkins

Canton—Grace
President, Mrs. Albert Combs, 24 Mechanic St. 
Secretary, Mrs. Olive Grobart, 5 Mechanic St. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Alex Veitch, Jackson St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Janette Scruton, Pine St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. E. Garner, 31 Park

Colton— Zion
President, Mrs. Charles Gwynn 
Vice-President, Mrs. Althea Butterfield, R. D. 6 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Enslow 

Gouverneur—Trinity
President, Mrs. Emma Gibb, 91 Gordon,St., No.
Secretary, Miss Julia M. Spencer, 29 Trinity Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Julia M. Spencer
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Julia M. Spencer
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Julia M. Spencer
Ed. Secretary, Miss Grace Corbin, 195 E. Main St.

Lawrenceville—St. Thomas’
President, Mrs. Rupert Ross 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Anna T. Harmon-
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Malone—St. Mark’s

Hon. President, Mrs. C. A. Massey, 44 Fort Covington St. 
President, Mrs. A. L. Rust, 58 Elm St.
Secretary, Mrs. J. T. Shillinglaw, 18 Clay St.
Treasurer, Mrs. J. W. Genaway, 12 Third St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. F. R. Kirk, 51 Milwaukee St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Mary Flanagan 
Supply Secretary, Mrs. William L. Allert, 21 Park St. 

Massena—St. John’s
President, Mrs. Edith A. Hamilton, 128 Allen St.
Secretary, Miss Ida Murray, 124 Main St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Isaiah Shaver, Brighton Heights 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Edith A. Hamilton, 128 Allen St. 

Morley— Trinity Chapel
President, Mrs. L. F. Haley, Madrid
Secretary, Mrs. Otis Dandy
Treasurer, Mrs. Leon Bartholomew
17. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Grove Irwin, Canton
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Otis Dandy.

Norwood—St. Philip’s
President, Mrs. Francis Borrman, Norfolk, N. Y.
Secretary, Mrs. George L. Shepard, 19 Prospect St. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Ella Pease, 9 N. Main St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Helen Cassidy, Spring St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Kinsman Wright, Prospect St. 

Ogdensburg— St. John's
President, Miss Mary K. Hasbrouck, 512 Franklin St. 
Secretary, Mrs. George Bell, 416 Crescent St.
Treasurer, Miss Hattie Fell, 424 Caroline St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Hattie C. Fell, 424 Caroline St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. George Pennoyer, 412 Caroline St. 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Charles Kennedy, 503 Franklin St. 

Potsdam—Trinity
President, Mrs. Douglas Wells, The Albion, Elm St. 
Secretary, Mrs. F. J. Hillers, 9 Chestnut St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Harold Kendall, 4 Missouri Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Emily Wilson, 27 Market St.

Second Division— Clinton County, and the Townships of St. Armand, 
North Elba, Jay and Chesterfield in Essex County and Franklin County, 

with the exception of those towns already mentioned in the 
first division of Ogdensburgh.

Vice President, Mrs. W. H. Carnes 
Lyon M t

Champlain—St. John’s
President, Mrs. Oscar E. Bredenberg, Box 325 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. H. S. Bateman 

Plattsburg— Trinity
President, Mrs. Arthur Gervais, 30 Durand St.
Secretary, Mrs. Shannon, 27 Durand St.
Treasurer, Miss Florence Jones, 11 Helen St.
U. T. O. Treasurer,
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss- Hannah McNeil, 69 Brinkerhoff
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Saranac Lake— St. Luke’s (Guild)
President, Miss Charlotte M. Packard 
Secretary, Mrs. John S. Ridenour, 112 Park Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. H. C. Sutherland
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J, F. Hewitt, 18 Old Military Road 

Tupper Lake——St. Thomas’
President, Mrs. Ellen Surrency 
Secretary, Mrs. Shirley Anderson 
Treasurer, Mrs. Margaret Johnson, Sunmount Lake 
Ed. Secretary, Dr. Rita Moras 

Lake Placid—-St. Eustace
President, Mrs. S. T. Ruck 
Secretary, Mrs. Hugh A. Kennedy 
Treasurer, Mrs. James Owens 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. James Owens

RURAL DEANERY OF THE SUSQUEHANNA 
First Division— Otsego and Schoharie Counties

Vice President, Miss Florence Matteson, 65 Ford Ave, Oneonta 
Cherry Valley—Grace

President, Mrs. Almond Cramer 
Secretary, Mrs. Robert Wales 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. Stranahan 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J. Stranahan 

Cooperstown— Christ
President, Mrs. George M. Mackenzie, Braeloch 
Secretary, Mrs. Martha T. Chapman, 22 Walnut St.
Treasurer, Miss Margaret Johnstone, River St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth C. Keese, Fenimore Hotel 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. M. F. Chapman, 22 Walnut St,
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. M. F. Chapman, 22 Walnut St.

East Springfield— St. Paul’s
President, Miss Blanche O. Guardenier 
Secretary, Mrs. Pearl Baird 
Treasurer, Mrs. Isabella Hoyer 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Blanche O. Guardenier 

Gilberts ville— Christ
President, Mrs. William J. Woodland 
Secretary, Miss Florence Tillson 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Fox 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Chas. Fox 

Morris— Zion
President, Mrs. Merritt Bridges, Morris 
Secretary, Miss Lela M. Hinman 
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Churchill 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Merritt Bridges 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Daniel Durol 

Oneonta—St. James’
President, Miss F. M. Matteson, 65 Ford Ave.
Secretary, Miss Florence Clark, 16 Draper St.
Treasurer, Mrs. William H. Murray, 82 Elm St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Myron H. Mull, 38 Ford Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Lena Cobb, 65 Ford Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. J. E, Lockwood, 22 Academy St.
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Richfield Springs—St. John's
President, Mrs. William T. Weldon 
Secretary, Miss Marian H. Smith 
Treasurer, Mrs. Frederic Bronner 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. George A. Peckham 
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Madeline Elwood 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Thomas P. Seaton 

Springfield Center—St. Mary’s 
President, Mrs. G. G. Engle 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Daniel S. Wood 
U. T . O. Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Dreis 

Unadilla—St. Matthews’
President, Mrs. M. S. Cone, R. D. Unadilla 
Secretary, Mrs. David H . Crandall 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. T. Sherman, Main St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Charles M. Oles, Walnut St. 
C. P. C., Ed. Secretary, Miss Minna Hayes 

West Burlington— Christ
President, Mrs. Azalene Parker, Edmeston
Secretary, Mrs. Minerva West
Treasurer, Mrs. Florence Hull, Edmeston
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Florence Hull, Edmeston
C.. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Minerva West

Second Division—Delaware County

Vice President, Mrs. Arnold Griffin, Delhi 
Delhi— St. John’s

President, Miss Sara Humiston, 123 Yl Main St.
Secretary, Mrs. Carrie Edgerton 
Treasurer, Mrs. William Mun 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. George Runge 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. S. Neilson 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. F. M. Humiston 

Franklin— St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. H. G. Hiller 
Secretary, Mrs. Russell Bradley 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. J. Fagan 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Emma Law 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Lula Hammell 

Lake Delaware, Delhi— St. James’
President, Mrs. Charles H. Lee, Delhi 
Secretary, Mrs. George Bye, Andes 
Treasurer, Mrs. Earl Fish 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Thomas Hoag 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. A. G. Bye, Aknusti, Delhi,

Sidney— St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. Lynn B. Spenper, 8 Adams St.
Secretary, Mrs. F. A. Root, Grand St.
Treasurer, Miss Emily Brooks, 6 Weir St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Wm. Spencer, 91 W. Main St.

Stamford— Grace (Guild)
President, Mrs. James E. Churchill 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Edward Decker 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Henry Sterk
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Walton.—Christ

President, Mrs. Herman Chase
Secretary, Mrs. J. Tyler Sherwood, North St.
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Keery, Mead St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Agnes Keery, Mead St.

TROY RURAL DEANERY
First Division—Washington County, with the exception of the towns of 
Kingsbury and Fort Edward; and that portion of Rensselaer County which 
lies north of the southern boundaries of the towns of Brunswick, Grafton 
and Petersburg; with the addition of the cities of Cohoes and Watervliet 

and the village of Green Island in Albany County, and the town 
of Waterford in Saratoga County.

Vice President, Miss Helen U. Hanaman,
8 Alder Ave., Troy

Cambridge— St. Luke’s (Guild)
President, Mrs. R. R. Raymond, Main St.
Secretary, Miss Elizabeth Day, East Main St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Granville Moffett 
U. T. 0. Treasurer, Mrs. E. C. Cornell 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Thomas H. Johnston, Coila Road 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. F. H. Frisbie 

Cohoes—St. John’s
President, Deaconess Julia Stephenson, 24 George St.
Secretary, Mrs. J. A. Jamieson, 330 Saratoga St.
Treasurer, Mrs. A. Miller, 132 Central Ave.

_U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Nettie Danks, 105 George St., Green Island 
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Lois Miller, 132 Central Ave.

Hoosick— All Saints’
President, Mrs. H. A. Chase 
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Breer 
Treasurer, Mrs. Harry C. Bratt 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Elizabeth Pierce 

Hoosick Falls— St. Mark’s
President, Mrs. J. C. Potts, St. Mark’s Rectory 
Secretary, Mrs. Maud Parker
Treasurer, Mrs. Gertrude L. Bristol, 4 River St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Mabel Oatey, 22 River St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Miss Mary B. Thompson, Windhurst, N. Hoosick 

Raymertown—St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. Laura Pietro 
Secretary, Mrs. Harry Cushman 
Treasurer, Mrs. A. J. Curtis 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. A. J. Curtis 

Salem—St. Paul’s
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. George Linn 

Troy— Ascension
President, Mrs. Mabel R. Frazier, 3 Forest Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Jessie M. Grossman, 5 Larch Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. James M. Caird, 52 Pawling Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J. M. Caird, 52 Pawling Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. William Rose, 145 Mountain View Ave.
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Troy— Holy Cross

President, Mrs. Clarence W. Jones, 142 8th St,
Secretary, Mrs. Isabel Eisen, 456 Fulton St.
Treasurer, Mrs. William W. Rousseau, Ford Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Bertha E. Huntley, 196 8th St,
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Eugene Peabody, Coolidge Ave. ,

Troy— Holy Cross (Section B)
President, Miss Effie B. Hogben, 41 Myrtle Ave.
Secretary, Miss Beverly Hogben, 41 Myrtle Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Florence VanArnam, 2143 Burdette Ave.
ü. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Florence VanArnam, 2143 Burdette Ave.

Troy— St. John’s
President, Mrs. Rollin S. Polk, 1730 Highland Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Ellis Robison, Poestenkill, N. Y.
Treasurer, Mrs. Arnold R. Derrick, Box 116, Wynantskill, N. Y.
U. T, O. Treasurer, Mrs. Charles A. Stone, 28 Locust Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. E. W. Fredericks, 6 Collins Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Miss Helen Hanaman, 8 Alder Ave.

Troy— St. Paul’s
President, Mrs. Lois Meneely Gould, 1525 First Ave., Watervliet 
Secretary, Mrs. Charléis M. Connolly, 854 Spring Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Donald A. Douglas, P. O. Box 545, Troy, N. Y.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Charlotte Battin, 1100 25th St., Watervliet
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. John Ayres, 17 Eaton Road
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Howard S. Kennedy, 2nd, 20 Locust Ave.

T roy— T rinity
President, Mrs. J. Freeman VanKeuren, 743 Third Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Douglas May, 545 Third Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Howard Seaman, 5 Grandview Ave.
U. T. Q. Treasurer, Mrs. Preston B. Taylor, 643 Fourth Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. G. Brooks Kafka, 614 Third Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. George Reynolds, 760 Third Ave.

Waterford— Grace
President, Mrs. Thomas V. Wolcott, 36 Washington Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Walter S. Robinson, 63 Middle St.
Vice-President - Treasurer, Miss Josephine Corey, 19 Broad St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Josephine Corey, 19 Broad St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Herbert R. VanKleeck, 63 Third St.

Second Division— Saratoga County 
with the exception of the town of Waterford

Vice President, Mrs. Carl W. Robbins, Round Lake 
Ballston Spa— Christ

President, Mrs. Frederick J. Wheeler, 155 West High St. 
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. A. A. Andrews, 4 Heritage Place 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Yost, Ballston Ave.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Grace Carlin, Maple Ave.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. W. G. Baxter, 52 Church St.
Ed. Secretary, Miss Elizabeth Valentine 

Burnt Hills— Calvary (Guild)
President, Mrs. William Garner
Secretary, Mrs. William Garner, Calvary Rectory
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Coons
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. H. Groresteen
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Charlton— St. Paul’s

President, Mrs. Henry Swanker, R. D. 1, Ballston Lake 
Secretary, Miss Barbara Marvin, Ballston Lake, R. D. 1 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Marvin, Ballston Lake, R. D. 1 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. John Marvin, Ballston Lake, R. D. 1 

Clifton Park—St. George’s
President, Mrs. Francis Hatlee, R. D. 2, Mechanicville 
Secretary, Mrs. Crawford Hatlee, R. D. 2, Mechanicville 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary H. Flaglier, Clifton Park, Mechanicville 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Wm. Hatlee, Mechanicville 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Wm. Hatlee, Mechanicville 
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Abner Hatlee, Mechanicville 

East Line— St. John’s
President, Mrs. Evelyn Cox, R. D. No. 3, Ballston Spa 
Secretary, Mrs. Edwin Howe, R. D. 2, Ballston Lake 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edwin Howe, R. D. 2, Ballston Lake 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. H. J. Bliss, Church Ave., Ballston Spa 

Mechanicville—St. Luke’s
President, Mrs. Fred A. Coe, 614 Park Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. Hylan Patrick, 909 Elizabeth St.
Treasurer, Mrs. David Huntington, 2 S. Main St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Janet T. Bullock, 38 S. Main St.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Kenneth Ray, S. Third St.

Round Lake— All Saints’
President, Miss Eloise Me Keon
Secretary, Mrs. L. P. McKean, Box 155
Treasurer, Mrs. Carl W. Robbins
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. J. V. Gailor
Ed. Secretary, Rev. William Garner, Burnt Hills, N. Y.

Saratoga Springs—Bethesda
President, Mrs. Louise E. Kelly, 32 Fifth Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Herrick, 165 Lake Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. G. S. Burnham, 53 Walton St.

U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Irving G. Rouillard, 23 Washington St. 
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. Rufus Redmond, 190 Grand Ave.
Ed. Secretary, Mrs. Harris Crandall, 14 Seward St.

Third Division— Warren County, with the addition of the towns of 
Kingsbury and Fort Edward in Washington County, and Essex County, 

with the exception of the towns of St. Armand, North Elba, Jay 
and Chesterfield*

Vice President, Mrs. Louis E. Dickinson 
49 Grove Ave., Glens Falls

Elizabethtown—Good Shepherd (Guild)
President, Mrs. N. D. Barnard 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. H. H. Pittman 

Fort Edward— St. James’— Church Service League 
President, Mrs. Arthur Hitchcock 
Secretary, Mrs. Harry Chambers 
Treasurer, Mrs. Thomas Murphy 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Gates
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Glens Falls—Messiah

President, Mrs. Clarence Hoyt, Sherman Island 
Secretary, Mrs. George T. Lascelle, 24 Notre Dame St.
Treasurer, Mrs. J. W. Closson, 27 Ogden St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. W. C. France, 6 Orville St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. F. B. Richards, 22 Notre Dame St. «j
Ed. Secretary, Miss Eva McElroy, 19 Grant Ave.

Glens Falls—Messiah (B Branch)
Chairman, Miss Elizabeth Dickinson, 49 Grove Ave.
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Matthews, 9 Sherman Ave.

Hudson Falls— Zion
President, Mrs. W. R. Kimmey, 69 Oak St.
Secretary, Mrs. Gerald Rivers, 21 La Claire St.
Treasurer, Mrs. Harold Higgs, 26 Walnut St.
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. L. T- Stewart, 26 Russell St.
C. P. C. Secretary, Mrs. W . W. Lockwood, 22 Notre Dame St.

Lake George— St. James' (Guild)
President, Mrs. Frederic Case 
Secretary, Mrs, C. K. Burt

U. T. O. TREASURERS
Ausable Forks— St. James’

Mrs. P. G. Rollit, The Rectory, St. James
Castleton— St. Giles

Mrs. L. E. Tobias, 45 North Main St.
Scotia—St. Andrew’s

Mrs. E, M. Weller, Sacandaga Road, Scotia
Whitehall— T rinity

Mrs. H. P. Kaulfuss, Trinity Rectory

THE DIOCESAN CORPORATE COMMUNION 
January 6th, the Feast of the Epiphany, has been selected by the President 

and Executive Board as the most fitting time for the Diocesan Corporate 
Communion, and it is hoped that all the Branches in the Diocese will unite 
in this special service.

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
All members and friends of the Church Periodical Club are asked  ̂to 

make the first Sunday in May of each year a day of remembrance, praying 
especially at the Holy Communion that the workers may have faith and 
perseverance, and the work be a means of bringing many into the Kingdom 
of God.

WORLD DAY OF PRAYER
The World Day of Prayer for Missions will be held on Friday, 

February 24, 1939.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF THE TREASURER FOR THE YEAR 1937

FUNDS Bai. on hand 
Jan. 1, 1937

Receipts Totals Disburse­
ments

Bai. on hand 
Jan. 1, 1938

General Missions $ 0.00 $2,830.90 $2,830.90 $2,830.90 $ 0.00
Wm. C. Doane Scholarship, School at Nenana, Alaska 
Mary H. Rochester Scholarship, Colored School,

0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 0.00

Raleigh, N. C.
Ida M. Soule Scholarship, Indian School,

0.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 0.00

Ethetei, Wyoming 0.00 49.00 49.00 49.00 0.00
The Provincial Scholarship 0.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 0.00
Kuling School, China 0.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 0.00
Foreign Life Insurance for Clergy 0.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 0.00
Current Expenses 45.03 228.28 273.31 195.24 78.07
Deferred Balance 102.00 2.00 104.00 0.00 104.00

Total $147.03 $3,606.18 $3,753.21 $3,571.14 $182.07

Not included in the above:
Trust Fund in the National Commercial Bank and Trust Company__________ $1,048.72
Reserve Fund in National Savings B ank-------------------- ----------------------------  41.28

POSITION OF FUNDS IN BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 1938
Current f u n d _____________________________________________________________________________ $ 78.07
Deferred b a lance_________ ____________________________________________ ______ —----------------- 104.00

T o ta l_______________________ $182.07
Respectfully submitted,

FLORENCE L. GILLESPIE, Treasurer.
All receipts, disbursements and balances have been checked and found correct.

HENRY D. RODGERS.
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BUDGET AND PLEDGES FOR THE YEAR 1938

$3,000.00
300.00
50.00

200.00
125.00
40.00
15.00

Provincial Scholarship - ------------ -------- 60.00

---- --------- $3,790.00
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPPLY SECRETARY 

For the Year 1937
There were 69 active Branches and 6 assisting Organizations sending 

boxes into the Mission Fields.
Number of letters written 151 Number of letters received
Number of Boxes for General Missions----- ----- 93

(sent to 15 stations)
Number of Boxes for Personal use of

Missionaries and their families ------------- -----  17
(sent to 9 Stations) —1—

Total ^ ____ -_____ _ ________110
Number of boxes of used clothing -----—----------  26

(sent to 7 stations) -----
Total________ ___________ ___  136

290 Total 441 
Value $2,291.74

Value 520.37

$2,812.11 
Value 647.97

$3,460.08
Parishes contributing to China Relief Fund through the Woman’s Aux­

iliary to The National Council: Albany, St. Andrew’s 5.00, Ashland, Trinity,
6.00, Troy, St. Paul’s 25.00, St. John’s 10.00 Total -----.----- $46.00
Parishes reporting Social Service Work—Albany, St. Paul’s 178.65, Ashland, 
Trinity 18.10, Lake Delaware, St. James 38.06, Massena, St. John’s 20.00, 
Mohawk, Grace 5.00, Rensselaer, Epiphany 37.13, Rouses Point, Christ 10.00, 
Malone, St. Mark’s No value given, Troy, St. John’s No value given

Total $306.94
Grand Total $3,813.02

Sent to Missions, Schools, Hospitals, Stations, etc., by the Diocese of Albany* 
New York, through the

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
Boxes
6 Appalachian School, Penland, N. C . ----------—;--------------  $ 219.42

17 Redeemer Dispensary Center, Pineville, S. C. --------------- - 387.34
4 St. James School, Besao, Mt. Province, P. I . -------------  209.41

21 St. Luke’s Mission, Stanley, Va. —---- -------------------------  529.90
20 Sisseton Mission, Sisseton, S. D . ---------------------------,-----. 564.76
1 Capt. Mosa, Morton, M inn.______________ ___ ________ 10.53
1 Emerald Hodgson Hospital, Swanee, Tenn.---------------------------- 48.07
1 Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, N. C. ------- -----------  20.50
4 Santee Indian Mission, Niobrara, Neb. ------------------------  137.77
1 Seaman’s Church Institute, New Orleans, La. ----------------, 3.57
2 St. Mary’s, Flandreau, S. D .------------------------------,-------  37.30
1 St. Paul’s Mission, Atlanta, G a .------------------- ,------------ 7.43
1 St. Andrew’s Mission, Mayaguez, P. R . ------- .------------— 10.00
8 St. John the Baptist, Charlottesville, V a .--------------------------------55.27
5 St. Mark’s Mission, Jackson, Miss. -------,—.---------- —-----  50.47

Total ____93 $2,291.74

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPPLY SECRETARY (Continued)
Sent for Personal Use of Missionaries and their Families 

by the Diocese of Albany, New York
Boxes
1 Blake, Mrs. Louise U., Edgerton, Wyoming ----$ 30.00
3 Butler, Rev. H. T., Lawrenceville, Virginia —.—*— ----133.7+
4 Carleton, Rev. Russell S., Pamana City, Florida------------- 161.08
4 Chekpa, Rev. Paul J., Puckwana, South Dakota ___ _—.■ 170.55
1 Archer, Miss Lucy H., Rugby, Tennessee-------------- .— 5.00
1 English, Deaconess Harriet H., St» Thomas, V. L ---- *-----  5.00
1 Hohn, Miss Mary Louise, Eugene, Oregon ----------------5.00
1 Stewart, Deaconess Gertrude, Halifax, England------------5.00
1 White, Miss Mabel, Denver, Colorado __________ _____ ». 5.00

17 T o ta l_____________________________  $520.37
Report of Used Clothing sent by 

THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY, ALBANY DIOCESE, 1937 
Missions: Redeemer Dispensary Center, Pineville, South Carolina, 2; SanteC 
Indian Mission, Niobrara, Nebraska, 1; Sisseton Mission, Sisseton, South 
Dakota, 4; St. John the Baptist, Charlottesville, Virginia, 6; St. Luke’s 
Mission, Stanley, Virginia, 9; St. Mark’s, Jackson, Mississippi, 3; St. Paul’s 
Mission, Alberta, Georgia, 1. Total Number of Boxes'26.

Respectfully submitted,
DORA D. KLUMP,

Box Secretary.

REPORT OF THE CUSTODIAN OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING 
DIOCESE OF ALBANY

From January 1, 1935 thru December 31, 1937 
Balance on Deposit Mohawk National Bank January 1, 1935—
Receipts 1935

From Branches___________ .—  ------------------ $3,692.61
Interest on Deposits---------------- ------- ------.----  39.37
Offering at Annual Meeting_____ .— ——.— 34.18
Offering at Semi-Annual Meeting--------------- - 43.68

Receipts 1936
From Branches__________ ____ ____„____ ___$3,777.54
Interest on Deposits  ____________—.  __  130.84
Offering at Annual Meeting________ ______ 38.80
Offering at Semi-Annual Meeting____ _______  26.48

Receipts 1937
From Branches ____ -____ ______ _———„—  ---- $4,440.77
Interest on Deposits________ ______ ___ _______ 169.16
Offering at Semi-Annual Meeting________—__53.47
Offering at Annual Meeting _.______________ 36.69
Offering at Regional Meeting at Norwood___  13.30

$ 335.84

$3,809.84

$3,973.66

$4,713.39̂

Total to Date $12,832.73

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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REPORT OF THE CUSTODIAN OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING 

DIOCESE OF ALBANY (Continued)
D isbursements

Remittances to Lewis B. Franklin, Treas. for 1935 $3,535.58
Remittances to Lewis B. Franklin, Treas. for 1936 4,029.94
Remittances to Lewis B. Franklin, Treas. for 1937 2,667.48
Amount paid at General Convention —--------------  2,138.77

----- -------- $12,371.77
Total Presented at General Convention ---------- --------$12,371.77

Balance on Deposit December 31, 1937, Mohawk National
Bank, Schenectady, N. Y. --------—-------------  460.96

$12,832.73
Respectfully submitted,

MARY R. CONOVER,
Custodian.

We hereby certify that we have audited all receipts and disbursements made 
by Mrs. John S. Conover, Custodian, United Thank Offering, Albany 
Diocese, Albany, New York, and find same to be in order.

A. L. Reid, Cashier, Mohawk National Bank

REPORT OF THE CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
January 1st, 1937 to January 1st, 1938

25 letters received. 30 letters written.
Notices and Programs for Semi-Annual and Annual Meetings sent.
Year Book compiled and distributed.

Respectfully submitted,
DOROTHY Q. HASTINGS,

Corresponding Secretary.

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY 
For the Year 1937 

DEVOTIONAL
2 Diocesan Corporate Communions.

74 Parish Corporate Communions.
43 Days of Intercession.

Educational
28 Branches doing Educational work in some form. 16 Branches used 

the Mission Study for the year. 13 Branches had Program, meetings. 2 
Branches had Bible Classes. 5 Branches had Missionary Exhibits. 9 Branches 
had Libraries or Book Shelves. 7 Branches had Pageants or Plays. 1 Branch 
had a Reading Circle.

The annual Educational Day was held at St. George^s Church, 
Schenectady on November 16th when Mrs. Harold R. Moulton gave a 
splendid talk on Rural Work in America.

During 1937 I received 25 letters and sent out 304 letters and postals. 
Respectfully submitted,

CAROLINE M. HILL,
Educational Secretary.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

Current Periodicals sent regularly_______________________________ 671
Number of Donors of above Periodicals __ _____ ' _________ 332
Bibles, Prayer Books, Hymnals and Rel. Books ______________295
Books _1________ _______________________________   1,929
L eafle ts________ !________ ____________ ______, ______ _  987
Magazines in B u lk ____________________________ ___________ _ 12,5+9
Christmas C a rd s____________________________________________ 8,986
Calendars and P ictures______________________________   965
Puzzles, Games, Playing Cards E tc .___.______________ _ , , 540
M u sic _______________________________________  49
Scrap B ooks____________________________________________ 55
Other A rtic les_______________________________________________ 267
Amount sent to Library F u n d ________________  $50.00

Respectfully submitted,
ALICE M. SCUDDER,

Director.

REPORT OF CORRESPONDENT FOR CHURCH FURNISHINGS 
January 1, 1937 to December 31, 1937

Articles received — 3 frontals, 2 superfrontals, 4 burses, 3 chalice 
veils, 1 pair markers, 6 purificators, 1 pair wooden candles, 5 surplicesi, 
2 amices, 10 stoles, 1 maniple, 1 chasuble, 1 silver private communion 
service, with linen, 1 sermon cover, 12 collars.

Articles sent out — 2 choir cassocks, 3 surplices, 3 stoles, 1 maniple, 
1 private communion service, with linen, 1 burse and veil, 6 purificators,
1 pair wooden candles.

Received for current expenses__________  $16.00
Paid—

For dry cleaning____________________  $ 5.00
Parcel p o st_________________________ 1.25

$ 6.25
Balance on hand_____________________ _______ $ 9.75

Letters written 15.
Letters received 6.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN U. HANAMAN,

Correspondent..

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



S U M M A R Y  OF PA R O C H IA L  R E PO R T S

Place and Parish 

Albany
Cathedral of All Saints 
Holy Innocents 
St. Andrew’s
St Paul’s 
St. Peter’s 
T  rinity

Amsterdam—St. Ann’s
Business & Prof. Women’s Group 

Ashland—Trinity 
Athens—Trinity 
Ausable Forks—St. James’ 
Ballston Spa—Christ 
Boyntonville—St. Paul’s 
Brushton—St. Peter’s 
Burnt Hills—Calvary 
Cairo—Calvary 
Cambridge—St Luke’s 
Canton—Grace 
Castleton—St. Giles’
Catskill—St. Luke’s 
Charlton—-St Paul’s 
Champlain—St. John’s 
Chatham—St. Luke’s

Current General Authorized Crisis
Expenses Missions Specials Fund

$ 6.00 $45.00 $51.00 —

2.00 15.00 — ------------ —

5.00 194.00 37.00 2.00

10.00 55.00 57.00
Reserve

15.00 150.00 36.50

2.00 100.00 5.00 —

2.00
4.00

1.00
2.00

—

2.00 65.00 5.00 —

2.00 14.90 --------

2.00 12.00 —

3.00

Box Used U. T.
TotalWork Clothing Offering

$66.53 $106.55 $275.08
12.26 16.S3 38v46 84.55
61.34 20.05 124.88 444,27

50.12 58.88 125.00 356.00
209.36 —----- - 327.85 738.71

67.43 174i.43
23.19 23,19

3.00
10.36 36.50 40.42. 93.28

32.00 32.00
86.54 — 3740 195.94

16.90
7.43 20.00 9.00 36.43

7.00 7.00
44.78 10.50 65.14 134.42
30.68 19.15 7.81 57.64

5.00 5.00
7.00 7.00
3.00 3.00

11.39 14.39

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS —  Continued

Place and Parish Current General
Expenses Missions

Cherry Valley—Grace 2.00 2.00

Clifton Park—St. George’s — —

Cohoes—St John’s —

Cooperstown—Christ 2.00 165.00
Coxsackie—Christ --------\
Delhi—St. John’s —

Dolgeville— — —

Duanesburg—Christ 2.00 100.00
East Line—St. John’s 2.00 5100
East Springfield—St. Paul’s —

Edmeston—Christ —

Elizabethtown—Good Shepherd — —

Elsmere—St. Stephen’s 2.00
Guild —

Fort Edward—St. James 2.00
Frankfort—St. Alban’s 2.00 —

Franklin—St. Paul’s 2.00 -------------- ---

Gilbertsville—Christ 2.00 30.00
Glens Falls—Messiah 5.00 65.00

Choir Guild — —

Girl’s Friendly Society — —

Gloversville—T rinity 2.00 25.00
Gouverneur—Trinity — ------------- —

Greenville—Christ 2.00

Authorized Crisis Box Used U. T.
Specials Fund Work Clothing Offering Total
4 . 0 0 _____ 17.00 36.78 9.53 71.31

25.91 83.06 108.97
10.00 _____ 44.29 ____ 108.50 329.79

24.05 36.18 60.23
5 . 0 0 _____ 35.84 30.10 70.94

30.34 28.48 581.82
12.00 _____ 62.87 11.21 188.08

13.73 3.60 24.33
13.08 8.25 21.33

16.79 18.79
24.30 24.30
13.93 30;79 46.72

2.10 4.10
11.86 ia io 9.00 34.96
53.43 12.15 97.58

6 . 0 0 _____ 32.79 1.50 127.40 237.69
5.00 5.00
3i.30 3.30

8 . 0 0 _____ . 24.77 3.00 16.70 79.47
21.78 21.60 43u38
10.85 4.51 17.36

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS — Continued

Place and Parish

Herkimer—Christ 
Hoosick—All Saints 
Hoosick Falls—St. Mark’s 
Hudson—All Saints 
Hudson—Christ 
Hudson Falls—Zion 
Ilion—St. Augustine’s 
Johnstown—St. John’s

Evening Branch W. A. 
Kinderhook—St. Paul’s 
Lake Delaware—St. James’ 
Lake George—St. James’
Lake Placid— St. Eustace 
Lebanon Springs—Our Saviour 
Lawrenceville—St. Thomas' 
Little Falls—Emmanuel 
Massena—St. John’s 
Malone—St. Mark’s 
Mechanicville—St. Luke’s 
Menands—St. Margaret’s 
Mohawk—Grace 
Morris—Zion 
Morley—Trinity Chapel 
Norwood—St. Philip’s 
Ogdensburg—St. John’s

Current
Expenses

2.00

General
Missions

Authorized
Specials

8.00

Crisis
Fund

Box
Work
59.65

Used
Clothing

9.50

U. T. 
Offering 

78.16
Total
157.31

15.34 5.00 20.34
. 5.87 5.87

____
26.37 60.11 116.10 202.58

3.00 49.00
50.00

10.00 20100
20.07

89.43 171.43
58.45 28.23 156.75

2.00 50.00 30.00 33.21 86.50 201.71
15.42 15.42
25,00 61(,09 86.09

5.00 44.64 38.06 19.13 106.83

2.00 7.30 5.00 14i30
2.00 44.07 114.00 80.00 240.07

2.00
?t00
2.00
1.00
2.00
5.00
2.00 
2.00 
7.00

22.81 24.81
10.00
75.00

10.00 23.64 42.72 89.36
17.39 2.00 52.50 148.89

2.00 13,71 361.00 52.71
26.16 12.00 40.16

100.00 2100 23.42 35.00 165.42
15167 17.67

20.80 3.25 33,68 59i.73
90.00 20.00 60.75 ____ 65.01 242176

o

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS —  Continued
Place and Parish

Oneonta—St. James'
Otego—Immanuel 
Palenville—Gloria Dei 
Plattsburg—Trinity 
Potsdam—Trinity 
Raymertown—St. Paul’s 
Rensselaer—Epiphany 
Rensselaer—Messiah 
Rensselaerville—Trinity 
Richfield Springs—St. John’s 
Richfield Springs—St. Luke’s 
Round Lake—All Saints’
Rouses Point—Christ 
Saranac Lake—St. Luke’s 
Saratoga Springs—Bethesda 
Schenectady—St. George’s

Evening Guild
Young Women’s Service League 

Schenectady—St. Paul’s 
Scotia—St. Andrew’s 
Springfield Center—St Mary’s 
Sidney—St. Paul’s 
Stillwater—St. John’s 
Stockport—St. John’s 
Stottsville—St. Barnabas

Current General Authorized Crisis 
Expenses Missions Specials Fund 
-------  -------  1 1 . 0 0 ____

2.00 125.00
---- I 25.00

2.00   8 5̂0

2.00   2.00
------------------ 5.00
2.00   ____
2.00  

2.00 _____ ____
3). 0 0 _____ ________

10.00 255.00 41.00

___ 30.00
2.00 40.00

Box Used U. T.
Work Clothing Offering Total
70.17 57.29 33.55 172.01

2.78 - r , 2.78
15.00 — 95175 237.75
20.00 — 60.00 105.00

61.64 27.00 27.31 126.45
8.75 ---- -— _,___ 8.75

17.51 ___ 10.58 32.09
23.34 ---- -—. 38.02 66.36

2.Q0
10.00 .24.80 36.80

43.25 ____ 45.25
42.58 96.37 141.95

190.47 _____ _ 480.26 976.73
28.00 28'.00
14.40 _____ , 14.40
6.35 —........ 6.35

— ----.--Í 20.11 20.11
38.16 8.20 6.00 82.36
15.22 12.10 5.16 74i.48

21.74 6.00 ___ _  27.74
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS —  Continued

Place and Parish Current General
Expenses Missions

Troy—Ascension 5̂ 00 50.00
Holy Cross A iA O o 50.00
Holy Cross Section B 2.00 15.00
St. John’s 15.00 +50.Q0
St Paul’s iaoo 3.ÖQ.0O
Trinity 3.00 8.00

Tupper Lake—St. Thomas’ — ----- ,—
Unadilla—St. Matthew’s 15.00
Waddington—St. Paul’s
Walton—Christ
Warrensburg—Holy Cross — —------
W aterford—Grace 2.00 10.00
West Burlington—Christ 2.00 —
Whitehall—Trinity -
Trust Fund (interest) 39.11 —
Collection, Educational Day, Sch’dy 2.17 —

Total $228.2$ $2,830.90

Authorized
Specials
17.00 
2.00 
5.00

35.00
48.00
20.00

Crisis
Fund

Box
Work
28.73

Used
Clothing

31.78

U. T. 
Offering

65.00
85.00

Total
197.51
142.00

___ 23U3 45.13

— 270.38
154.91

— 373.90
296.58

1,144.28
809.49

26.28 25.00 128.50 209.78
not rep. 

61.14
— — —— 30.00 105.14

1.95 1.95
25.00 . . 5.25 30.25

_ v**

13.0,0 52.11 70.45 147.56
713.5 9.35

8.62 8.62
39.11

__  . — ---- - 2.17

$545.00 $240 $2,835.30 $688.03 $4,440.08 $11,569.59

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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